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Wel come t ot ht he U4
] Bike
Novice Tour

Bike Manawatu is very pleased to host the 45 " Novice Tour. Thank you
to all the riders, parents, and friends for supporting this iconic junior

cycling event and in particular to those who have travelled from outside

the Manawatu region.

For a number of years the Novice Tour has been run in early December.

Running this years event in September is the first stage in shifting the

event to March (we didndét want to miss a yea
two events with in a four month period) where it will sit with other major

junior tours.

The Novice Tour has a history of unea rthing future champions, some of

whom have gone on to ride the Olympic Games, World Championships,

and the Tour de France. We anticipate that this yearos
also be representing our country on the international stage in the near

future.

An eve nt like this cannot be run without the hardworking Bike Manawatu
Novice Tour committee and the numerous Volunteers who make it happen
onthe day. Thank you all!

To our sponsors who generously support this event and invest in the
future of cycling in NZ an  d the Manawatu region. Thank you!

To the riders; race hard, race smart, race fair, race safe, and above all,
enjoy the experience.

On behalf of Bike Manawatu, we hope you enjoy Novice Tour 2018 and we
look forward to seeing you again in March 2019

Mich ael Craine
Chairperson of Bike Manawatu



Some Reminiscences of t

IAN GRAY 1 FOUNDER O F THE TOUR IN 1974

The Open Novice Tour of the Manawatu commenced in 1974 to inspire

young U17 riders to compete in a major Open Tour. At that particular

time the Palmerston North Amateur Road Cycling Club was putting all its

effort and a large amount of money into running a three -day Tour of the
Manawatu for senior riders. After much lobbing | managed to convince the

club that they should also promote a tour f or young riders so that could
be encouraged to learn and e xperience Tour racing riding in bunches.

The first eight tours were sponsored by Glaxo when they were still a NZ
company situated in Palmerston North. In 1974 they had just developed

for the market  that wonderful meal replacer Complan, which is still
available today and has been used successfully by cyclists over the years.
The tour was called AThe Gl axo Compl an
The field in those days was limited to thirty five riders, the logic being
that a bunch of that size was large enough for young riders to ride safely

in. No girls rode in those early tours

Later on, when a few girls started racing they were required to race with
the boys. When girls racing became much more popul ar this enabled
them to have their own separate tour from 2002.

In the early years the tour was run on the same weekend as the National
Secondary Schools Sir Bernard Fergusson Teams Time Trials run at Levin

on Saturday. Later on when the schools Time Tria | event was expanded to
include a road race on the Sunday this clashed with the Manawatu Tour,

giving riders a choice, but the tour proved to be more popular.

The first Novice Tour in 1974 was convincingly won by Eric Mackenzie of

Kawerau. Eric went on to become a very successful all round rider winning
several National Track titles as well as winning The Tour of Southland, 2 nd
in the Tour of Manawatu and 4 % in the Dulux 6 day (Auckland to

Wellinton) in 1979. Eric rode successfully as a professional in Eu rope
winning 17 races in Belgium in 1981. This record enabled him to get a pro

contract during which he rode the Tour de France four times, winning a

3" stage placing in 1983, and also achieving twelve top 10 stages finishes

in those four tours.

Over the years the Novice Tour has given great experience to young

riders many who have won the tour and then gone one to become well
recognized riders by winning national and international events. These

riders include Westley and Regan Gough, Jeremy Yates (winner of the
Junior Wolds Road Title), Shane Archibald, Catherine Cheatley (nee Sell)
Lee Vertongen and Ga ry Anderson (First NZ rider to win an Olympic

Medal). Greg Henderson who finished second in 1992 who went on to ride

he

Col t s



successfully as a professional in Euro pe, came to be one of the best lead
out sprint rider in the top tours, has just recently retired from top racing.

The Tour over the years has been successfully supported by major

sponsors firstly from local companies who owners have been closely

associate d with the club, as well as some national companies. These

include T Market Fresh, in 1989 whose owner Monty Hollows gave great
support to Manawatu cycling for over 50 years, Pedal Pushers Cyclery

when jointly owned by Gary Buys and lan Gray; Rose City Rea | Estate
(run by Max Vertongen), Electropower, NZ Post, Avanti and Mitre 10. We
should not forget the huge number of small sponsors that have given
invaluable support over the years as well as the trophy donors.

Since the tour began in 1974 only five Ma nawatu riders have won the
tour. Aaron Kibblewhite in 1989 (who later represented NZ at the Junior
World Track Champs) and Lee Vertongen in 1991. Lee became one of our
best ever Manawatu riders who represented NZ many times including

World Junior Track Cha mps, Commonwealth Games and still holds the NZ
hour record on  the track o f50.23 km set on the new board track at
Wanganui in 1997. In the modern era Campbell Stewart and Michaela
Drummond became tour winners in 2013 and 2015 respectively, both
became Juni or World Track Champions. Robert Stannard was the fifth
Manawatu rider to win the tour in 2015. Andrew Burnett who won the

KOM title in 1989 (and also 2nd on GC the same year) while Sjoerd van
Wagtendonk (2008) Robert Stannard (2013) and Chris Denholm (201  3)
are the only other Manawatu winners in the hill climb category.

The 40 ™ Anniversary Tour in 2013 was a milestone in the events history
when it was expanded to include multiple grades from under 13 to under

19 years grades run in 4 stages over 2 days, instead of 4 stages in one
day.

What has been really great about this tour over the

years has been its excellent management and the 0LAX0 COMPLAN

many volunteers who have enthusiastically given 6th COLTS
their time to help run the tour, and this particularly CYCLING TOUR
includes the young r  iders who had previously ridden of the MANAWATU
the tour, who loved being in the mechanics waggons SUNDAY, 19th AUGUST, 1979
helping and giving advice to the riders. $400 IN TROPHY ORDERS

N.Z.’s Biggest and Richest Colts Tour

| would like to give encouragement and good luck to
all riders completing in the 4 5% Novice Tour this
year. Do your best and enjoy it!

ot Norsber Bt v
COMPLAN The Complete Food
For The Physically Active




Ashhurst Engineering is proud to come on
A EC board in 201 7 as a major sponsor to the
. AshhurstEngneering & ConstructionCo (1989) L1 Novice Tour.  Our first son became involved in
cycling in 2011 and our younger son soon
.— followed. Cycling has now become a major
part of our lives and we are pleas ed to be able
to get involved and support the sport we have come to enjoy so
much. Ashhurst Engineering has workshops both here in Ashhurst and
also in Christchurch and offer nationwide services from profile cutting,
steel fabrication, CNC machining, site work, hiab and work in all varieties
of material from mild steel to stainless, aluminium, copper and
brass. While our speciality is in work for Electrical Substations, High
Voltage Electrical Switch Gear, Hydro Generation Plants, Wind Turbines
and Genera | Infrastructure we are also happy to undertake general
engineering, seismic strengthening and structural steel. We are proud to
be 100% family owned right here in New Zealand.

We hope you truly enjoy the tour and good luck to all the riders.

Tineli is proud to be the under 17 girls grade sponsor and
supplier ofthe | eader sé jerseys to
the Novice Tour of the Manawatu.

Performance Bikewear

Thisisthe 11th year Tineli has sponsored
the tour and we are proud to be able to

continue supporting the development of top cycling tal ent in New Zealand
through event and team sponsorship's and providing Kiwi cyclists with
access to world class cycle clothing. Good luck to all competitors.

THE LlON The Lion Foundation
‘3 FOUND/\TlON This year we are [ucky to have the support of

The Lion Foundation , who have been helping
good causes all around New Zealand since 1988.

Some of our SPOT PRIZES for 2018 have been kindly donated by
Founder of the Novice Tour of Manawatu lan Gray.

After 45 years lan is still as passionate about the Novice Tour as he was
atthe begi  nning. Thank you very much lan, you are Amazing!

Other spot prizes have been subsidised by our event sponsor and long
time supporter of Junior Cycling in the Manawatu - Central Bicycle
Studio in associat ion with Vittoria
This includes an amazing Major Spo t Prize which wonodét disapp

Thank you Adam and the team at CBS

* You must be present at prize giving to receive your prize




ASHHURST SCH
o g gethen we Lol
PTA BBQ

Steak Sammies $5
includes steak, egg, onions, and bacon.
Sausages $2
Water $1
Fizz $2.

Available both Saturday & Sunday
11am - 1pm

At Daisy Cakes we're
passionate about beautiful
D - C, ‘ haking and coffee made with
w love and kindness. We'll be
OSTALCK NGSH open from 7:30am on Saturday
15th and Sunday 16th
September.
We warmly invite participants and supporters of the Novice Tour 2018
to come and enjoy an Ebony coffee, a treat to eat and fabulous art by
Nicola Gregory at The Den. You'll find us almost at the corner of

Guildford Street and Cambridge Avenue.
We look forward to seeing you then. 7

Julie
<B0Ny
o Coffee o
ROASTERS $

N, ST




Program

SATURDAY 15 ™ SEPTEMBER 2018
Site Map i Ashhurst Primary School

HQ & Sign On

Competitor &
Officials Car
Parking

Please do not park in the Valley Centre car park or on Cambridge Ave
*Also please do not park on the cricket pitch in the school grounds

8.00 am Officials & Volunteer Meeting at HQ

STAGE 1 ROAD RACE i Hiwinui, Colyton, Taonui Loop 35 KM LAPS
8.45am Under 19 Boys

8.50am Under 17 Boys

8.55am Under 19, U23 & Elite Women

9.00am Under 17 Girls

9.10am Under 15 Boys

10.00am Under 15 Girls

10.05am Under 13 Boys

10. 05am Under 13 Girls

Award of Jerseys at HQ ASAP after road race completion



STAGE 2 ITT

T Ashhurst 13.7 km out and back

First Grade starting at 1.30pm. Grade order;

U15 Boys
U15 Girls
U13 Boys
U13 Girls

U19, U23 & Elite
Ul7 Women

Ul7 Boys
Ul1l9 Men

Women

See start list at the back of the handbook for detailed start times

Award of Jerseys at HQ  first thing Sunday Morning

SUNDAY 1 6TH SEPTEMBER 2018
STAGE 3 ROAD RACE i Valley Road Circuit

8.45am
8.50am
8.55am
9.00am
9.05am
9.10am
9.15am
9.15am

1.30 pm

Under 19 Boys
Under 17 Boys
Under 19, U23 & Elite Women
Under 15 Boys
Under 17 Girls
Under 15 Girls
Under 13 Boys
Under 13 Girls

Prize Giving T Ashhurst Inn Garden Bar
81 York Street, Ashhurst



Resul t s

Results will be published on the Bike Manawatu Website
www.bikemanawatu.co.nz and the Novice Tour  Facebook page as soon as
they are available, and will be posted on the side of the timekeeping

caravan prior to the start of each stage.

IMPORTANT INFORMATIO N

For stages 1 & 3 eachrace will have alead , service and commissaires
vehicle. These will have a  card in the front windscreen showing which age
category they are assigned to. For ease of identification these are colour
coded.

There shall be no vehicles or motorbikes following the race between the
lead and tail vehicles in any grade.

If you want to wa  tch the race find a road side area. When moving
between areas do not follow / pass the race convoy.

For anyone spectating, we ask that you follow the traffic rules and park
well off the roads and preferably around Colyton & Hiwinui Schools.

Supporters ca ught interfering with the race will have their riders penalised

Please no vehciles following the race, however there are spectating points
around , please park well off the road. Suggestion s are Stage 1: Colyton
or Hiwinui School And Stage 3, Colyton S chool .

Race numbers placement;
One on middle lower back
Second on the left hand si  de readable for sprint and KOM judge s

Race numbers and transponders must be returned at the completion of
Stage 3. There will be a bucket in the layby after the finish to leave them
in

Bathrooms will be available at Colyton School & Hiwinui School

FLAGS/SIGNS:
Chequered Flag -- Stage Finish

Yellow Flag /Sign

200 m Prime Sprint

Board
White Flag Prime Sp_rmt Finish
Line
Red Flag Neutralised / Danger

1 Km Sign I km 1Km Before Finish



http://www.maristcycling.co.nz/

SIGN ON . ROLL OUT
Riders must sign on for all stages except the Time Trial.

Roll out is compulsory for all riders prior to the Time Trial. Once rolled
out riders must proceed straight from the Roll Out area to the Start
Chute.

Roll out is compulsory for the first five finishers in each stage and for
other riders at the discretion of the commissaire.

Race Rul es

The race will be conducted under CNZ rules, in addition to the following:

All appeals must be submitted to the Chief Judge in writing within 30
minutes of stage finish, with a fee of $50.

Only feeding zone will be for U19 Boys at the top of Valley Road for Stage

3 (Sunday)

To be eligible for the winnerds jerseys at
completed.

All service must be carried out on the left hand side of the road by neutral
service only.

Riders who deliberately break the road rules, will be
warned/penalised/disqualified from the race at the discretion of the
Commissaires.

Restarts will be given to riders who puncture or have a major mechanical
breakdown within the first 200m of the time trial. Time penalties will be
given for false starts.

Riders who puncture or have a mechanical after the first 200m will be

credited with their own ti me or ti me of sl ow

any mechanicals, whichever is fastest.

No drafting by service vehicles will be permitted. Any rider being assisted
up hills/back to the bunch will be disqualified. Any riders vehicles
following in the race convoy will incur a time penalty against the rider.

There will be no appeals regarding misdirection. Riders should know the
course.

No rid ers are to warm up on the Time Trial course.

In the event of a tie, the placing in the final stage will decide the overall
placing (All classifications).



Riders must finish within 20% of the winning time to begin the next
stage, at the sole discretion o f the Chief Commissaire

Riders may be asked for a gear check at any time. Maximum roll -out for
under 13 and under 15 riders is 6.61 metres, under 17 is 7 meters and
under 19is 7.93  metres. Elite & U23 Women i Open Gearing

Riders must be present at the p rize giving after the race to collect their
trophies and any spot prizes. Correct cycling clothing and shoes must be
worn on the podium.

The Commissaires shall decide upon matters not accounted for in these
rules.

Time Trial Bikes 1T Only Allowed for U1 9.
Clip on Aero Bars Allowed for U17 and above
Standard gear for U13 & U15 riders

Helmets as per the CNZ Rules

GEARING

Ul3 1 6.61 metres
Ul5 1 6.61 metres
Ul7 1 7.00 metres
Ul9 i 7.93 metres

Elite & U23 Women 1 Open Gearing



Jer seys rainde

GENERAL CLASSIFICATI ON GC

The competitor with the lowest aggregate riding time, less any bonuses,
plus any penalties, shall be the leader of the tour.

TIME BONUSES FOR GC:
Finishes of stage one  and three
1st 10 seconds

2nd 5 seconds

3rd 3 seconds

4th 1 second

SPRINT ACE

The competitor with the greatest number of points from the sprint primes
shall be the Sprint Ace.

POINTS FOR THE SPRIN T ACE CLASSIFICATION

1st 6 points
2nd 4 points
3rd 2 points
4th 1 point

The finish of stages 1 & 3 count t owards sprint ace competition

KING / QUEEN OF THE MOUNTAIN

The competitor with the greatest number of points from the KoM/QoM
primes shall be the King / Queen o f the Mountain

POINTS FOR THE KOM / QOM CLASSIFICATION

1st 6 points
2nd 4 points
3rd 2 poin ts
4th 1 point

MOST AGGRESSIVE RIDER

Under 17 Boys and Girls and Under 19 Men and Womens Grades only.
Selected by the Commissaires and awarded to the most combative rider.



Grade sponsors

U13 Girls 7 Hughes Joinery HUGHESHJO”\]ERY
.Rider
U13 Boys 1 Rider Levett Bucknall MR | cvett
Bucknall
U15 Girls 7 Ebony Coffee

U15Boys i Capture Signs captur\%signs

Ul17 Girls

Tineli AneLl

Central Bicycle Studio @

[ CENTRAL BICYCLE STUDIO |

Ul7 Boys

U19 Women 1 The Tank Guy

Elite & U23 Women T Octane Automotive

U19 Men i Cash Converters converters




Palmifeild

Stage 1 Rroaprace SLILITHN
HIWINUI, COLYTON, TA ONUI LOOP
Neutral start at the sports ground behind Ashhurst school, out into Stanford St,
left into Bamfield St then across Cambridge Ave into Bamfield St. Turn right in to
Oxford St. Cyclist to stop at interse ctions and obey road rules.
Under 13 & U15 Riders will ride under neutral until the intersection of Colyton Rd
and Grove Rd.
Riders head out Oxford St which turns into Colyt on Rd. Head to Colyton village
turn left into Taonui Rd. Turn Left into Campbell Rd. Turn left into Nannestads
Line. Turn right into Reid Line East. Turn left into Watershed Rd.
For additional laps U17 & U19 riders, turn left into Colyton Rd head to Colyt on
Village.
For finish T All grades turn right at Colyton Road and head back towards
Ashhurst.
The finish position is the same for Stages 1 & 3.
Cyclist cross the timing mat on Oxford, then neutral ride to the checking area,
on Oxford St where  gear check will be located.
From there the riders neutral ride back to the sports field.
*Riders must still consider the roads open at all times including during neutral
ride.
Grade LAPS Distance Sprints  K/QoM
10. 05am Under 13 Girls 1 36 km 1 1
10.05am Under 13 Boys 1 36 km 1 1
10.00am Under 15 Girls 1 36 km 1 1
9.10am Under 15 Boys 1 36 km 1 1
9.00am Under 17 Girls 2 62 km 2 2
8.50am Under 17 Boys 2 62 km 2 2
8.55am Under 19, U23 & Elite Women 2 62 km 2 2
8.45am Under 19 Boys 3 87 km 3 3
o KoM
“;‘/" Whitlocks Hill
.\\t .
9‘?‘\0‘/‘/ ”J 25
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St a g @ AAHHURST

Course notes: The start and roll out is located just befor e North Street
on Cambridge Ave

All riders must roll out prior to their start.

Start times are published at the back of this booklet.
It 0 s ridenseesponsibility to arrive in time for their start and roll out.

Riders head out to Cambridge Ave which becomes Pohangina Rd - turn at
the wools hed at 6.87 km and head back to Ashhurst.

Start / Finish at the same place on Cambridge Ave.

Neutral ride back to the sports fields obeying all road rules and keeping
left.

*ITT Start Times to be published once entries close
All grades 13.7 kmoutan  d back

First Grade starting at 1.30pm

=
._!yw;?,a
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St a gseASHHURST ROAD RACE 8 S

Course notes: Neutral start at the sports ground behind Ashhurst school, out
into Stanford St, left into Bamfield St then right into Cambridge Ave.

Cyclist to stop at intersections and obey road rules.

Riders head out to Cambridge Ave which becomes Pohangina Rd. Turn left into
Valley Rd. Turn left into Taonui Rd. Turn left into Colyton Rd which turns into
Oxford St.

For Laps i Turn left into Wyndham St. Turn left into Cambridge Ave.

For Finish i Continue Straight on Oxford Street towards Ashhurst,

Colyton Rd From North St to Grove Rd

This section of Stages 1 and 3 will be controlled with Manual Traffic Control.
However riders must still consider the roads open. The Traffic Management is in
place to increase safety, however riders must still consider the roads open at all
times.

The finish position is the same for Stages 1 & 3 both days. Cyclist cross the

timing mat on Oxford, then neutral ride to the checking area, on Oxford St

where gear checkis located and timing devices removed. From there the riders
neutral ride back to the sports field.

: : Sprint

Grade LAPS Distance Sprints K/QoM Finish
9.15am Under 13 Girls 1/2 24 km 1 1 1
9.15am  Under 13 Boys 1/2 24 km 1 1
9.10am  Under 15 Girls 1 35 km 2 2 1
9.00am  Under 15 Boys 1 35 km 2 2 1
9.05am  Under 17 Girls 2 70 km 4 4 1
8.50am  Under 17 Boys 2 70 km 4 4 1
8.55am  Under 19, U23 & Elite Women 2 70 km 4 4 1
8.45am  Under 19 Boys 3 105 km 6 6 1
*U13B & U13G START at the top of the K/QoM on Valley Road @ 11km
*U13 sign on at race HQ and then travel to the start location
*Sprint Woolshed, Before Colyton Hall & Finish
*K/QoM Top of Valley Road & Whitlocks Hill
U19 Boys (Feeding allowed on the third lap at the top of Valley Road Climb i at

approx. 85km)






St age

INDIWYUBL TIME TRIA

L START TIMES

U15 Boys

Race No First Name Last Name Start Time
22 Blake Bailey 1:30:00 PM
23 Max Preece 1:31:00 PM
24 Hamish Banks 1:32:00 PM
25 Adam Wilson 1:33:00 PM
26 Toby Braun 1:34:00 PM
27 Samuel Wade 1:35:00 PM
28 Toby Evans 1:36:00 PM
29 Chenuka Rajapakse 1:37:00 PM
30 Thomas Joyce 1:38:00 PM
31 Lochlan Foote 1:39:00 PM
32 Hunter Gibson 1:40:00 PM
33 Lachlan Jones 1:41:00 PM
35 Joshua Foote 1:42:00 PM
36 Riley Tunnicliffe 1:43:00 ™

37 Harry Stew 1:44:00 PM
38 Seth Cousins 1:45:00 PM
39 Tyler Mumby 1:46:00 PM
40 George Tompkin 1:47:00 PM
41 Jonathan Jamieson 1:48:00 PM
42 Mathew Jamieson 1:49:00 PM
43 Henry Blackley 1:50:00 PM
U15 Girls

Race No First Name Last Name Sart Time
10 Emma Blackmore 1:52:00 PM
11 Bee Townsend 1:53:00 PM
12 Keisha Anderson 1:54:00 PM
13 Jessica Lloyd 1:55:00 PM
14 Bella Ives 1:56:00 PM
15 Sarah Wade 1:57:00 PM
16 Jess Carswell 1:58:00 PM
17 Ally Gothard 1:59:00 PM
18 Georgia Simpso 2:00:00 PM
19 BellaRose  Lloyd 2:01:00 PM
20 Skye Finlayson 2:02:00 PM
21 Ellie Obrien 2:03:00 PM




U13 Boys

Race No First Name Last Name Start Time
4 Ta Craw 2:05:00 PM
5 Harrison Craw 2:06:00 PM
6 Oscar Goodwin 2:07:00 PM
7 Jackson Felowes 2:08:00 PM
8 Kane Foster 2:09:00 PM
9 Lewis Tompkin 2:10:00 PM
U13 Girls

Race No First Name Last Name Start Time
1 Millie Donald 2:12:00 PM
2 Jessie Coxon 2:13:00 PM
3 Kylah Gunn 2:14:00 PM

5 Minute Break

U19 Women

Race No Fird Name  Last Name Start Time
85 Lee Boon 2:19:00 PM
86 Connie O'Brien 2:20:00 PM
87 Libby Arbuckle 2:21:00 PM
U1l7 Girls

Race No First Name Last Name Start Time
44 Aimee Blackmore 2:23:00 PM
45 Annabel Preece 2:24:00 PM
46 Mya Anderson 2:2500 PM
47 Emma Hannan 2:26:00 PM
48 Grace Cummins 2:27:00 PM
49 Fallon Roy 2:28:00 PM
50 Kyra Craine 2:29:00 PM
51 Ashleigh Gunn 2:30:00 PM
52 Rosie O'Brien 2:31:00 PM
Ul7 Boys

Race No First Name Last Name Start Time
53 Shaun Woods 2:33:00PM
54 Henri Lehrke 2:34:00 PM
55 Adam Francis 2:35:00 PM
56 Adam Bidwell 2:36:00 PM
57 jacob spring 2:37:00 PM
58 Ben Orr 2:38:00 PM
59 Aiden Jones 2:39:00 PM
60 Luke Price 2:40:00 PM




61 Jamie Dennis 2:41:00 PM
62 Jack Pronk 2:42:00 PM
63 Joshua Turnball 2:43:00 PM
64 Michael Richmond 2:44:00 PM
65 Flynn Barrett 2:45:00 PM
66 Kalib Patterson 2:46:00 PM
67 Austin Patterson 2:47:00 PM
68 Fergus Lloyd 2:48:00 PM
69 Michiel Van Heyningen 2:49:00 PM
70 Lewis Park 2:50:00 PM
71 Charlie Tattersfeld 2:51:00 PM
72 Thomas Higgins 2:52:00 PM
73 Camden Feint 2:53:.00 PM
74 Kyle Hoskin 2:54:00 PM
75 Logan Hoskin 2:55:00 PM
76 Jack Carswell 2:56:00 PM
77 Ben Irvine 2:57:00 PM
78 Matthew Cooper 2:58:00 PM
79 Max Williams 2:59:00 PM
80 Ewan Cousns 3:00:00 PM
81 Henry Tompkin 3:01:00 PM
82 Darcy Ainsworth 3:02:00 PM
83 Liam Ainsworth 3:03:00 PM
84 Dras Caldwell 3:04:00 PM
Ul9 Men

Race No First Name Last Name Start Time
88 Burnie McGrath 3:06:00 PM
89 Andrew Bidwell 3:07:00 PM
90 Jacob Hannan 3:08:00 PM
92 Jack Edwards 3:09:00 PM
93 Thomas Stannard 3:10:00 PM
94 Ethan Craine 3:11:00 PM
95 Xander White 3:12:00 PM
96 Noah Costar 3:13:00 PM
97 Finn Sherlock 3:14:00 PM
98 Dylan Simpson 3:15:00 PM
99 Madi Hartley-Brown 3:16:00PM
100 Max Taylor 3:17:00 PM




PREVIOUS WINNERS GIRLS

Tour Winners Bill Love Memorial Cup T U17 Girls
Year Name From Year
1991 Rachel Ockleford Auckland 2006
1993 Rawea Greenwood Auckland 2007
2008
1996 Wyndi Rodokal 2009
1997 Marina Duvnjak Auckland 2010
1998 Catherine Sell Wanganui 2011
1999 Catherine Sell Wanganui 2012
2000 Rosanne Chee Levin 2013
2001 Karina Wilkinson Levin 2014
2002*  Alice King 2015
2003 Odette Sceats Gisborne 2016
2004 Josephine Tomic 2017
2005 Emma Peterson Te Awamutu

Name

Emma Peterson
Alex Neem s
Alex Neems
Georgia Williams
Sophie Williamson
Steffie Holcroft
Madison Farrant
Mikayla Harvey
Nicole Sheilds
McKenzie Milne
Lee Boon

Lucy Buckeridge

*From 2002 onwards the girls have had their own race The cup was donated in 1996

Queen of the Mountain s Tania Young Cup T U17 Girls

Year Name From Year
2006 Emma P eterson Te Awamutu 2012
2007 Fleur Verdonk Hamilton 2013
2008 Courtney Hiley Hillsborough 2014
2009 Rachel Southee Palm North 2015
2010 Sophie Williamson Alexandra 2016
2011 Steffie Holcroft Te Awamutu 2017
Sprint Ace Geoff Russell Challenge Trophy I U17 Girls
Year Name From Year

Chloe Hardin g

2007 Sheath Auckland 2013
2008 Sophie Williamson Alexandra 2014
2009 Georgina Wilson Auckland 2015
2010 Sophie Williamson Alexandra 2016
2011 Dev on Hillie Counties Manakau 2017
2012 Madison Farrant Hamilton

1st West Coast North | sland Girl Donated by Lyndon Coo

Year Name From Year
2004 Kerri - AnneTorckler New Plymouth 2011
2005 Maria Carlyle Levin 2012
2006 Maria Carlyle Levin 2013
2007 Jennifer Wilson Levin 2014
2008 Rachel Southee Palm North 2015
2009 Rachel Southee Palmerston North 2016

Name

Madison Farrant
Michaela Drummond
Niamh Fisher -Black
Niamh Fisher Black
Stella Nightingale
Lucy Buckeridge

Name

Michaela Drummond

Sophie -Leigh
Bloxham
Sophie -Leigh
Bloxham
Hannah Bartram

Lucy Buckeridge

ney i U17 Girls
Name
Kate Stewart
Elizabeth Stannard
Michaela Drummond
Emily Shearman

Sophie -Leigh Blo xham
Lee Boon

From

Te Awamutu
Whitianga
Whitianga
Auckland
Alexandra
Te Awamutu
Hamilton

Central Otago
Te Awamutu
New Plymouth
North Harbour

From
Hamilton
Bike Manawatu

Counties Manukau
Counties M anukau

Auckland
North Harbour

From

Bike Manawatu
Levin

Levin

Pegasus
North Harbour

From

Bike Manawatu
Bike Manawatu
Bike Manawatu
Bike Manawatu

Levin
New Plymouth



2010

Cassie Cameron

Wanganui

PREVIOUS WINNERS BOYS

Tour Winners Marlene Imrie Memorial Cup

Year Name

1974 Eric Ma cKenzie

1975 Gary Monk

1976 Mike Bosomworth

1977 Shane Smith

1978 Craig Griffin

1979 Craig Griffin

1980 Danny Hudson

1981 Barry Prior

1982 Garry Anderson

1983 Wayne Eyre

1984 Guy Brodie

1985 Jason Smith

1986 Chris Tennant -
Brown

1987 Craig Saunders

1988 Brendan Matthews

1989 Aaron Kibblewhite

1990 Justin Scott

1991 Lee Vertongen

1992 Russell Milliken

1993 Mathew Bathgate

1994 Jon Paul Hendriksen

1995 Karl Moore

Sprint Ace

Year Name

1996 Matthew Anderson

1997 Brendan Sharratt

1998 Ryan Hoogenberg

1999 Jono Hamlin

2000 Jaryd Warren

2001 Evan Pilkington

2002 Adam Coker

2003 Andrew Robertson

2004 Myron Simpson

2005 Myron Simpson

2006 Myron Simpson

From
Kawerau
Christchurch
Rotorua
Christchurch
Kawerau
Kawerau
Wanganui
Levin
Wanganui
Christ church
Wanganui
Christchurch

Auckland

Nelson

Auckland
Palmerston North
Dunedin
Palmerston North
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Te Awamutu

- Marlene Imrie Memorial Cup T

From
Wanganui
Wanganui
Auckland
Wanganui
Hastings
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

If you spot any errors or omissions please contact

2017

U17 Boys
Year
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

2008

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

2017

Ul7 Boys

Year
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

No WCNI Rider

Name

Luke Manson
Adam Benseman
Jeremy Yates
Jono Hamlin

Tim Gudsell
William Thompson
Matthew Haddock
Sam Bewley
Westley Gough
Timaru

Tom David

Josh Aitken

Josh Aitken

James Oram
Hayden McCormick
Max Beckert
Regan Gough
Campbell Stewart
Jacob Kench

Jack McLaughlin
Finn Fisher -Black

Ewart Bower

Name

Patrick Williamson
George Scott

Alex McCrory -Bowick
Thomas Nicholson
Corby Price

Luke Mudgway
Campbell Stewart
Mitchell Kinghorn
Jacob Lester

Finn Fisher -Black

Kaio Lart

secretary@bikemanawatu.co.nz

From
Auckland
Levin
Hastings
Wanganui
Te Awamutu
Auckland
Auckland
Rotorua
Hastings

Auckland
Christchurch

Christchurch

Auckland

Te Awamutu
Pegasus

Central Hawkes Bay
Bike Manawa tu
Counties Manukau
Gisborne

Nelson

North Harbour

From

Alexandra
Auckland
Auckland

Nelson

Taupo

Central Hawkes Bay
Bike Man awatu
Bike Manawatu
Taranki

Nelson

Tasman Wheelers


mailto:secretary@bikemanawatu.co.nz

King of the Mountain S

Year
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978

1979

1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985

1986

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995

1st West Coast N

Year
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

1st U13 Trophy Donated by Team Ashhurst Sports Cycling

Year
2013
2014
2015

Name

Eric MacKenzie

lan Richards
Mathew McKinnell
O6Br i
W Stenning

Eric

Graig Griffin
Danny Hudson
B Smith

Grant Catterick
George Stewart
George Stewart

R Woodward

Chris Tennant -
Brown

Adam Brown
Andrew Burnett

G Lawson

K Peck

Kaylib Gorrie
Matthew Bathgate
Mathew Bathgate
Jon Paul Hendriksen
Karl Moore

Name

Brendan Sharratt
Adam Benseman
Haden Rowan
Jono Hamlin

M Christie

Luke McCarthy
Chris Sanson
Chris Sanson
Jesse Sergent
Scott Mullinger
Tom Findlay

Name

Dylan McCullough
Laurence Pith ie
Mitchel Fitzsimons

e

Marlene Imrie Memorial Cup

From
Kawerau
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Dunedin

Kawerau

Wanganui
Tokoroa
Morrinsville
New Plymouth
New Plymouth
Wellington

Auckland

Auckland
Palm North
Timaru
Hastings
Christchurch
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Te Awamutu

From

Wanganui

Levin

Wanganui
Wanganui

Levin

Palmerston North
Levin

Levin

Palmerston North
Palmerston North
Palmerston North

From
Counties Manakau
Christchurch

Year
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

2001

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

2008

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

orth Island boy Marlene Imrie Memorial Cup

Year
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

Year
2016
2017

| U17 Boys

Name

Jason Randal
Brendon Sharratt
Jeremy Yates
Gareth Aplin

James Elvery

Courtney Jacobson -
Black

Josh England
Sam Bewley
Shem Rodger
James Williamson
Bradley Aldrich

Taylor Gunman

Sjoerd v an
Wagtendonk

Nick Sutton
Hayden McCormick
Corby Price

Regan Gough
Robert Stannard
Chris Denholm
Finn Fisher Black
Josh Lane

Boston Bright

- U17 Boys
Name
Tom Findlay
Jordan Murray
Nick Sutton
Mark Findlay
Vladimir Stewart
Nate Levin
Campbell Stewart
Jacob Seivwright
Angus Claasen
Adam Martin
Isaac Burton

-U13 Boys
Name

Jonathon Fish
Elliot Robinson

From

Wanganui
Hastings
Hastings
Auckland

Auckland

Auckland
Rotorua
Cambridge
Whakatipu
Auckland
Auckland

Palmerston North

Stratford

Te Awamutu

Taupo

Central Hawkes Bay
Bike Manawa tu
Bike Manawatu
Nelson

PNP

From

Palmerston North
New Plymouth
Str atford
Palmerston North
Wanganui

Bike Manawatu
Bike Manawatu
Bike Manawatu
Bike Manawatu
Bike Manawatu
Cycling New Plymouth

From
Waimate
Scots College



1st U13 Girls Trophy Donated by

Year Name From
2017 Maia Barclay

1st U15 Boy s Trophy Donated by lan Gray
Year Name From
2004 Myron Simpson Auckland
2005 Patrick Williamson Alexandra
Sjoerd v
2006 Wagtendonk Palmerston North
2007 Fraser Gough Hastings
2008 Thomas Nicholson Nelson

Palmerston North
Auckland

2009 Mark Findlay
2010 Lewis Stevens

Wit h the addition of the extra age categories in 2013 additional trophies were donated and were

competed for, for the first time in 2013.

1st U15 Girl Trophy Donated by Lee Vertongen

Year Name From

2013 Nicole Sheilds Centrgl otago
Wakatipu
Central Otago

2014 Phoebe Young Wakatipu

2015 Lee Boon New Plymouth

1st U19 Woman Trophy Donated by M van Wagtendonk
Year Name From

2013 Lydia Rippon North Har bour

2014 Amanda Jamieson Ramblers

2015 Michaela Bike Manawatu
Drummond

2016 Niamh Fisher -Black Nelson

1st U19 Man Trophy Donated by Bike Manawatu

Year Name From

2013 Regan Gough Cycling CHB
2014 James Fouche Counties Manukau

2015 Robert Stannard Bike Manawatu

Counties Manukau

Year
2011

2012

2013

2014
2015
2016
2017

Year

2016

2017

Year
2017

Year
2016
2017

Manawatu Schools Cycling in 2017

founder of the Tour in 1974

Name

Quinn Wallwork

Sam Thorpe -
Loversuch

Jacob Kench
Kiann Watts
Archie Martin

Mitchel
Dan Barclay

Fitzsimons

Name

Maddi Douglas

Emma Hannan

Name
Jenna Merrick

Name
Ben Hamilton
Finn Fisher -Black

From
Counties Manakau

Ramblers

Counties Manakau

Taupo

Timaru
Counties Manukau

From

Cambridge

Counties Manukau

From
Counties Manukau

From
Auckland
Nelson



We look forward to seeing you all again hg&ar,
Save the Date

16¢ 17 March 2019
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